the Company as required under Rule 8.08(1)(a) of the Listing Rules (the “Disposal”).

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all reasonable
enquiries, immediately after the Disposal and as at the date of this announcement,
650,170,046 Shares were held by the public (as defined under the Listing Rules), representing
approximately 25.02% of the total issued share capital of the Company. Accordingly, the
minimum public float of 25% of the Company’s issued share capital as set out in Rule 8.08(1)
(a) of the Listing Rules has been restored and the Company is in compliance with Rule 8.08(1)
(a) of the Listing Rules as at the date of this announcement.

– 2 –

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately
prior to the Disposal; and (ii) immediately after the Disposal and as at the date of this
announcement:

Immediately prior
to the Disposal

Immediately after the
Disposal and as at the date

of this announcement

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
% of Shares

in issue
Number of

Shares held

Approximate
% of Shares

in issue

The Joint Offerors and
parties acting in concert
with them (Note 1)

SCHK (a Joint Offeror) 1,234,862,964 47.52 1,234,862,964 47.52
Mr. Tse and his controlled

companies (each a Joint
Offeror) (Note 2)
Mr. Tse 282,948,047 10.89 282,948,047 10.89
Leading Star 51,971,227 2.00 51,971,227 2.00
Crisana 185,840,120 7.15 165,840,120 6.38
Charming Future 209,768,922 8.07 209,768,922 8.07

Sub-total 730,528,316 28.11 710,528,316 27.34

Director
Mr. Yue Man Yiu Matthew 3,000,000 0.12 3,000,000 0.12

Public Shareholders
The Purchaser – – 20,000,000 0.77
Other Public Shareholders 630,170,046 24.25 630,170,046 24.25

Total 2,598,561,326 100.00 2,598,561,326 100.00

– 3 –

Notes:

1. On 24 May 2019, SCHK, Mr. Tse, Leading Star, Crisana and Charming Future entered into a concert
group agreement, and SCHK, Mr. Tse, Leading Star, Crisana and Charming Future are parties acting in
concert (having the meaning ascribed to it under the Takeovers Code) pursuant thereto. As such, SCHK,
Mr. Tse, Leading Star, Crisana and Charming Future are deemed to be interested in 74.86% of the issued
share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement.

2. Leading Star, Crisana and Charming Future are all companies wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Tse.